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07-Dec-2015

Shundi Customs Limited
PO Box 105708
Auckland City

Auckland 1143

Dear Sir or Madam

Auckland
Council %

Te Kaunihera o TAmaki Makaural | e ™

FEB application PG/2015/1481

number:

Address: 85-89 Customs Street West, Auckland Central,
Auckland 1010

Description: 50 storey high-rise. The building is a luxury residential

tower upon a mixed-use podium with five storeys of
basement car parking.

Area office: Central

Fire Engineering Brief Meeting Minutes

1. MEETING DETAILS

Date 30/11/2015

Time 10-12:30 at Auckland Council

2. MEETING PARTICIPANTS - CUSTOMERS

Name

Tony Enright

Area of expertise / profession / title

Fire Engineer

Luke Bradley

Peddlethorp Architects

Simon Weaver

Independent peer reviewer - Aurecon

Simon Davis

New Zealand Fire Service

Etienne Hermouet

New Zealand Fire Service

Geoff Purcell

New Zealand Fire Service

3. MEETING PARTICIPANTS - COUNCIL

Name Role at meeting
Apeksha Shah Auckland Council - Fire Engineer
Ed Claridge Auckland Council - Fire Engineer






4. SITE & PROPOSAL

Site address of proposal 69-105 Customs Street East
Street number and name: 85 Customs Street East, 1010
Suburb, town or locality: Auckland CBD

Brief Description of Proposal:

191m high tower consisting of 49 (incl. 2x upper plant room floors), 5 below ground
levels. Tower includes 212 apartments, 185 car parks. Excerpt from FEB:

The development includes a tall residential tower (L7 to L56) upon a mixed use
podium building (GF to L7) of retail, car parking, office and recreation, and with five
basement levels (B5 to B1) for plant and further car parking. The development also
includes the refurbishment of Ballantyne House, an existing 13-storey building having
its use changed from an office building to a hotel.

This FEB is the first of two volumes. This Volume 1 is for the new Tower and Podium
development. A second volume (Volume 2) relates to the refurbishment and change
of use of Ballantyne House to the Tower Building’s East.

Meeting minutes recorded by E Claridge as a brief record of meeting discussions and
outcomes.

5. MATTERS / ITEMS DISCUSSED AT MEETING
The following notes provide a brief discussion of the items discussed in order;

a) General discussion regarding the project including background to the shape and
form of the building.

b) Ballantyne House is a separate building but interconnected so will undergo a
separate FEB process. It is only connected at basement level and will be
provided with a fire separation between the two buildings.

c) Tony set out the proposed design philosophy which is based on a C/VM2 design
as well as incorporating best practice for tall building design — refer SFPE
Engineering Guide: Fire Safety for Very Tall Buildings.

d) First portion of the meeting was largely dedicated to discussing matters
surrounding the single stair serving the top portion of the building and impact on
NZFS operations

I.  General fire system philosophy discussion
i. Single stair and pressurisation. Only portions of the building at
basement and top levels are served by a single means of escape
only. These portions to be positively pressurised.
ii. Hydrant outlet locations agreed with NZFS at half landings due to
being sprinkled building and providing optimum access from stair
Il.  General discussion regarding communication systems and types of
systems and to what standard? Discussion regarding WIP/Red phone and
leaky coaxial cable systems due to the height and nature of the building.
NZFS to confirm communications system necessary to meet their
operational needs.
lll.  Discussion around occupant and fire service re-entry to staircase. As
doors will be normally locked for security reasons a means to unlock the
doors and allow re-entry from the staircase will be necessary. Building






V.

owner will want to avoid unlocking the doors unless necessary so
discussion around having doors unlock on fire alarm system activation
and double knock activation. TE identified possibility to unlock the doors
on confirmed fire alarm. NZFS identified that they would also have a
preference for a master switch located at the fire panel/fire control room
as a backup.

Fire Service discussion around access from stair and hose running and
blocking. NZFS to provide further consideration and outcome of impact of
single stair and issue of hose operations compromising stair.

e) Currently the fire design does not use C/VM2 occupant density and has
referenced CIBSE guidance. TE stated that occupant density has no impact on
design outcome other than spacing in refuge floors. TE to confirm this and
identify in the report. Auckland Council will require adequate justification
regarding impact of using a different occupant density for the design before
acceptance of the current proposal. The design will need to clearly identify the
impact of using the proposed methodology resulting in a lesser number of
occupants on the design and in particular confirm that there is no reduction in fire
life safety features as a result.

NZFS discussion about single means of escape at top of building specific to fire
service operations.

f)

Single stair discussion and transition floor. The ‘transition floor’ connects
two stairs therefore providing a choice of using two stairs at this location.
The stair includes a fire separation ‘forcing’ people into the corridor at the
transition level. There are two transition levels which provide a level of
robustness to the corridor. If one corridor becomes smoke logged the
second corridor can be used. A vision panel in the door can be used for
occupants to determine if there is smoke in the stair. This transition
corridor is an extension of the stair and needs to be treated as such within
the robustness checks.

Post meeting note: means to provide identification and also confirm how
the evacuation will be overseen to manage the transition level needs to be
considered. There is a concern that should the corridor become impacted
by fire/smoke that occupants would be forced to enter the corridor at this
level. The presence of a transition corridor on the level above may not be
obvious and would require occupants to stop and reverse against the
direction of flow.

g) Hardened fire lift, discussion surrounding which lift will be ‘fire hardened’, goods
lift has good lobby access but does not run full height.

h)

NZFS to confirm that they require the firefighting lift to go full height of
building

NZFES confirmed that firefighting lift will need to ‘home’ to fire service
access level and doors open.

Tony to identify standards of construction for all systems including lifts
and communications systems.

Discussion regarding fire control room and fire service attendance location
considering access to basement and stair separation issues. NZFS to confirm
acceptability of fire service attendance location

TE indicated that proposed RSET calculation will be based on 5 floors rather than
entire building evacuation as It will consider egress only to the ‘refuge floors'.
Auckland Council note that for top portion where only a single means of escape is

available RSET will need to consider evacuation from top of the building to refuge

floor from where two means of escape are available.






)

K)

NZFS asked about car fire in basement 4. Discussion regarding pressurised stair
and ventilation. Tony indicated there could be a lobby arrangement but currently
pressurised stair is sufficient. NZFS enquired about extract fan fire rating and if it
was being designed for elevated temperatures to allow smoke extraction to some
extent. TE to confirm given location of the fan and impact of sprinkler cooled
smoke and it being potentially remote from the fire location.

TE indicated that lift shaft pressurisation in lieu of lobbies at some levels. This
may reconsidered during detailed design.

The Level 5/6 office opens into both stairs. The analysis will therefore need to
investigate both stairs being compromised when both doors are open during
egress from the space. TE_to check fire scenario and impact of both stairs being
compromised, may consider lobby arrangement to stair. This location will likely
require a Robustness check.

Discussion regarding measurement of hose run and egress distances and
including all accessible balcony areas. It was noted that some balconies at the
top of the building have been reduced in area reducing this issue.

Discussion regarding the robustness check of the stair and testing this based on
pillow count rather than a reduced occupant number. This will be a sensitivity
check to substantiate the alternative occupancy numbers currently proposed for
these scenarios.

Following the Auckland Council review of FEB documentation the following
gueries were discussed
I.  Council identified that construction monitoring at CM4 had been accepted
for similar size and scale of projects and considered this appropriate for
this project

II. It was agreed that Ballantyne House would be addressed as part of
different building and that it would be provided with a separate address
point and consent application.

lll. A brief discussion followed regarding the use of other guidance, i.e. the
SFPE guide. It is currently unclear what, or if any actual recommendations
have been taken/used from this guidance and or to what extent the
building has been designed or incorporates features that exceed minimum
Building Code compliance when assessed against the C/VM2
methodology. It is considered that it would be advantageous for the
design to identify if there are features to be provided that exceed the
minimum requirements. That would then provide more confidence that the
design is appropriately safe rather than just achieving the bare minimum
requirements.

IV.  Currently the Building Importance level has been identified as an IL2
building. It was noted that a IL3 classification would not make much
difference to the design outcomes, however this is a concern for the IL
classification system and it not recognising the relationship of building
height as a risk factor.

V. Itwas noted that the building level numbering was discussed and
identified that this could be confusing to building users and in particular
the fire service. Fire Service will specifically identify any specific concerns
with this as part of their design acceptance and completion of the
firefighting facilities checklist.

VI.  Fire rated plans are to be provided identifying preliminary fire separations.
These are necessary as part of the FEB process as they impact the
design scenarios required and agreements required as part of the FEB
process.






VII.

VIII.

Challenging fire locations to be advised and agreed as part of the FEB
process including what Tenability criteria will be assessed for each
scenario.

Balcony fire separation and Council policy AC2230 was discussed. It is
noted that the provision of dual water supplies for the sprinkler system is
an acceptable means of achieving NZBC C3.6 as allowed by C/VM2.
Discussion regarding fire rating for the structure. It was identified that
C/VM2 does not account for building height as a risk factor for the
requirements relating structural fire rating provisions as do many overseas
codes. On this basis it was noted that the building may have far lower
levels of structural fire relating than would otherwise be considered
acceptable in other international jurisdictions. However, the design to
C/VM2 will provide compliance with the NZ Building Code. The building
will utilise a steel structure, both internal and external. Detail of structural
fire rating will be undertaken during detailed design.

Key outcomes / actions

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

NZFS to advise what communication systems are necessary to support fire
service operations. TE to advise applicable design standards

NZFS preference for switch at the fire panel/fire control room to enable doors
to be unlocked and access to be gained to all floor levels from the stairs
under fire/emergency conditions

NZFS to provide further consideration and outcome of impact of single stair
and issue of hose operations compromising stair.

TE to confirm that the proposed methodology regarding the occupant density
and occupancy calculation has no impact on design outcome

NZFS to confirm that they require the firefighting lift to go full height of building

NZFS confirmed that firefighting lift will need to ‘home’ to fire service access level and doors
open.

TE to identify standards of construction for all systems including lifts and communications
systems.

TE to consider RSET allowing for top portion of the building to egress from
the top until the refuge floor is accessible which includes two means of
egress.

TE to confirm basement stair entry/access and need for lobby and/or stair
pressurisation as part of design.

TE to confirm given location of the extraction fans and impact of sprinkler
cooled smoke, them being remote from the fire location and ability to provide
a smoke extraction/control function.

TE to check fire scenario and impact of both stairs being compromised
considering design scenarios in office levels 5 and 6 and others if applicable.
Construction monitoring at CM4 to be applied to the building

TE to consider specifically identifying features of the building that exceed
minimum code compliance and or aspects of the design that have been taken
from other guidance and ‘best practice’ for these types of buildings. If this is
not covered in the design documentation Council expectation is that peer
reviewer will cover such details within the PS2 review report.

Challenging fire locations to be advised and agreed as part of the FEB process including what
Tenability criteria will be assessed for each scenario.

Plans showing the fire and smoke separations are to be provided

Council expect that the Fire Service will provide written confirmation that the
design meets their operational heeds and acceptance of the FEB including
any fire service related design requirements will be confirmed including
completion of a firefighting facilities checklist as is standard practice.





6. Meeting Conclusion

It was noted that Developed design is due before the end of the year on 21st
December.

Stakeholders will require revised FEB documentation and additional information to
enable signoff and acceptance of the FEB to enable the design to proceed.

Meeting Concluded at 16:20

If you have any further queries regarding this matter, please contact the writer on
(09) 301-0101 quoting the above FEB application number.

Yours faithfully

Digitally signed by Ed Claridge
DN: cn=Ed Claridge, o=Auckland
Council, ou=Building Control,
. email=ed.claridge@aucklandcoun
C | a rl d g e cil.govt.nz, c=NZ
Date: 2015.12.07 15:53:59 +13'00"
Ed Claridge

Principal Fire Engineer
BUILDING CONTROL - 35 Graham Street, Auckland Central
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From: Ed Claridge <ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 7 December 2015 4:03 PM

To: Tony Enright; Simon.Weaver@aurecongroup.com; Hermouet, Etienne

Cc: Engineers; Davis, Simon; bradleyl@peddlethorp.co.nz; Purcell, Geoff; Apeksha Shah
Subject: 85 CSE - FEB Meeting Minutes

Attachments: 85 Customs Street East FEB Meeting minutes 30112015.pdf

Hi Tony, et al

Attached are my notes taken during the FEB meeting which | have put together as a record of the meeting.

Regards

Ed Claridge | Principal Fire Engineer

Ph (09) 353 9372 | Internal Extn: (46) 9372 | Mobile: 020 1111 715
Auckland Council, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

OURAUCKLAND

TATOU TAMAKI MAKAU RAU

Auckland Council

news and events
on the go »

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email
message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any
viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views expressed in
this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Council.

This e-mail message has been scanned and cleared by http://www.fire.org.nz











From: Davis, Simon <Simon.Davis@fire.org.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, December 23, 2015 11:57 AM

To: 'Ed Claridge'; Tony Enright; Simon.Weaver@aurecongroup.com; Hermouet, Etienne
Cc: Engineers; bradleyl@peddlethorp.co.nz; Purcell, Geoff; Apeksha Shah

Subject: RE: 85 CSE - FEB Response from NZFS

Good afternoon

Please find the NZFS response to the fire engineering brief meeting of the 30" November and the
subsequent minutes from Auckland Council dated the 8" December.

The layout follows our fire-fighting checklist where possible to assist with sign-off later as required
by the various NZ Standards.

Regards and Merry Christmas

Simon Davis
B.E.(mech), M.BId.Sc(dist), M.E. (fire engineering)
Fire Engineering Manager

New Zealand Fire Service

DDI: (09) 354 5104
AR [ox:  (09) 309 0483
Mobile: 0274 712 075
Email:  simon.davis@fire.org.nz

National Headquarters, 2 Poynton Terrace, Newton, Auckland
PO Box 68 444, Newton 1010

Te Manati o nga ratonga ohotata kia haumaru ake ai a Aotearoa | Leading integrated fire and emergency services for a safer New Zealand

1: Firefighting Water:
Good Class A supply from Customs.Street.

2: Access to site:
Alternative proposal of Gore Street not acceptable due to width and being one way thus easily blocked
despite all egress stairsiand entry to B1 for FCC centre and sprinkler/pump room being off Gore Street.

3: Access to building

It is assumed the building will be secure after hours thus the NZFS will require access into building through
Grand entry (front and rear door to unlock on fire alarm).

Lobby-control will be established in the apartment lobby and thus will require a VDU with a
communication link (more detail below) located in the “Concierge Desk” area.

Entry to the fire control room, sprinkler pump room and hydrant pump located in Bl (basement level 1).
Location to be shown on mimic panel.

These rooms are accessed via door on Gore Street lane (to be labelled). The doors to unlock on fire alarm
activation or unlocked with a “Lockwood 197 Key”

The access route to these rooms require emergency lighting and no sounders in hall or in rooms.





Signage on the external door and the internal doors marked accordingly l.e. “Fire Control Room”,
“Sprinkler Valve room” and “Pump Room”, the pump room to be segregated and sound proofed (marked
with noise warning?).

Fire Service access to upper floors will be via apartment lift SE. This has access to all floors and will be
hardened (Standard yet to be defined and agreed)

This will require lifts to be pressurised so as not to compromise operation.

All lifts will home to ground floor and Fire Service will have a “TOK 9” key to take manual control of fire
fighting lift.

The fire service will also take control of good’s lift and thus require this to have firemans override/control
as above. This will require entry to ground floor service lift lobby from main lobby.

Goods lift will be used to evacuate any disabled occupants from the building (if required). SE lift will-be
utilised to bring up fire-fighting resources to two floors below fire floor.

The SE passenger lift will be dedicated to operational functions and the service lift to evacuation
requirements (both are required to be hardened).

Evacuation will be initiated on the floor of fire origin and one above (stage 1). Evacuation tone and voice
message will be provided.

Remainder of building will get alert tone and voice message.

Able bodied occupants will evacuate via East stair and exit onto nearestlower refuge corridor.

We thus see the refuge areas to be part of the safe path and thus treated as such under the VM approach.

Access from stair into refuge areas will require re-entry from stair.so doors must unlock on fire alarm and
clear marking of refuge areas.

The designer will be responsible for checking the refuge area-has sufficient space for the expected worst
case occupant numbers.

This building will require an approved evacuation scheme that will reflect the intentions of the fire design
and thus must be coordinated by the fire designer.

Above level 39, occupants will cross overinto refuge area on floors 39 and 45. This may require occupants
between 41 and 44 to actually evacuate upwards to the refuge on 45 so as not to be placed at risk by fire
service operations.

Evacuation to the ground floor will be decided by the NZFS should that be required.

FIRE FIGHTING OPERATIONS:

Fire fighters will establish-forward control point 2 floors below fire floor.

Occupants well be directed into refuge areas by voice message (as part of the evacuation message) and
appropriate sighage. If occupant’s wish to continue evacuation this will be by west stair.

Floor 47.to top (level 58) have no corridors thus cannot use lifts OR HAVE TO BREAK INTO APARTMENTS!
It is)preferable that the lifts can be used as the current layout will require the NZFS to walk up from below,
a maximum of 9 floors (30+M). This will delay fire-fighting and rescue operations.

Sprinkler isolation valves need to be located in obvious location preferably within SE stair enclosure.
Similarly electrical isolation panel needs to identified on each floor.

The NZFS are unclear how to reach upper levels above 47 (have no drawings?)

Floor identification must be identical for lifts/ panels and physical labelling of floors.





As the refuge areas are collocated with the lifts, What provision has been made to limit smoke ingress
into the Lift shafts?

4: Waterway:

The NZFS would like both brigade inlets and a multiple hydrant outlet be co-located at gridline 5 between
columns on Custom Street.

Hydrant outlets will be required in both stairs given reach of riser pack, located on half landing (40 m arc)
and the duplex apartments.

Sprinkler floor isolation valves and drain valves to be locate in East stair.(location marked on panels)

5: Panels:

Locate mimic panel above BIC on Custom street, prefer 3-Dimensional version with LED lights mounted in
actual location on diagram.

Main panel in FCC with VDU repeater in concierge/apartment lobby

Smoke detection will only sound in apartment or firecell of detection. Apartment smoke detection will not
call fire service will be provided with a remote mute switch.

6: Fire Systems Centre:

Main panel, addressable

EWIS panel (Standard and design to be confirmed)

Ventilation control complete with schematic, carpark extract system included.

Security override: to doors into all stairs, floor by floor or all?

Electrical isolation switch’s for each floor identified in FSC.

Mains power separated into non-emergency and emergency-with isolating switches location identified in
FSC (main switch’s physically located on level 27?)

Override on Ballantyne fire door/s.

Lift indicator panel showing location.

COMMUNICATIONS:

Communication system consisting of two way microphones, FSC to be able to talk directly either 1to 1 or 1
to many via sounder bases in smoke detection system. Microphones to be located on wall of West stair on
each full level, SE lift car, sprinkler valve house, Lobby, Service lift, Fire control room.

NZFS will utilise the PA function on the EWIS system to provide direction/ instructions to each and any
level.

To achieve inside/outside communications will require a leaky coaxial IGC repeater with amplifier, need to
cover basement as well.:Strongly recommend a second UHF channel for security/concierge radios. This will
quickly highlight if any-dead spots or system not working or been tampered with.

We have a specialist who can liaise with the designers of this system.

7: First aid fire fighting

Recommend provision of 1 kg dry powder extinguisher in kitchen of each apartment.
Provide FHR in main corridor.

f i &G inv
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From: Ed Claridge <ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2016 2:02 PM
To: Engineers

Subject: FW: Customs Street Residential

FYI

Regards

Ed Claridge | Principal Fire Engineer

Ph (09) 353 9372 | Internal Extn: (46) 9372 | Mobile: 021 722 714
Auckland Council, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

From: Tony Enright [mailto:tony@enrightconsulting.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2016 1:51 p.m.

To: Ed Claridge

Subject: Customs Street Residential

Ed,

| wanted to let you know that — as far as | know — an application for building consent for fire engineering for the
tower at Customs Street will be lodged today.

Regards,

Tony Enright, PhD

Chartered Professional Engineer
Fellow, Engineers Australia

ENRIGHT
) \R}g|

PO Box 84
Black Rock, VIC 3193
AUSTRALIA

L

Phone: +61 (0)458 111 022
www.enrightconsulting.com
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From: Ed Claridge <ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 13 February 2017 12:45 PM
To: Davis, Simon; Pauga, Esitone

Cc: Engineers

Subject: 85 Customs St

Hi Simon, Esi

Just to give you a heads up that this building design is in for consent.
| intend to get this design to you as soon as we have the design and modelling electronically.

Given that the top 16 levels are served by only a single means of escape this will need some serious consideration
and suggest that you and we will need to be very clear if there are fundamental design issues that impact the
viability of the design.

Regards

Ed Claridge | Principal Fire Engineer

Ph (09) 353 9372 | Internal Extn: (46) 9372 | Mobile: 021 722 714
Auckland Council, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
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CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email
message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any
viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views expressed in
this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Council.










8" February 2017

NZ FIRE SERVICE FIRE ENGINEERING UNIT
2 POYNTON TERRACE

NEWTON

AUCKLAND

Email: reviews@fire.org.nz
Ph: 09 354 5105

Dear Sir / Madam

Building Consent N: 13/2016/105829/2
Address: 71-77 Customs Street Kast, Auckland Central, Auckland
Order N: 6500079127

A Building Consent application has been received to construct a 57-level tower at the above address
comprising 5-levels of basement car parking, 7-level podium containing retail floors, car parking
floors, commercial office floors and a floor containing a-swimming pool — floors above the podium
contain unit titled apartments. The building construction is reinforced concrete basement retaining
with floor slabs throughout the building supported on a structural steel frame.

The fire engineering design for the building uses (/VM2 as the design basis with 16 uppermost
floors of the building containing a single means of escape.

There is some concern within regulatory authorities as to whether C/VMR2 is an appropriate means
of means of determining compliance with the Building Code therefore NZ Fire Service comment
with respect to provisions of the means of escape from fire and the needs of persons authorised by
law to undertake firefighting operations’ per Sections 46 & 47 of the Building Act 2004 is requested.

Please undertake a review of the proposed fire design as per Sections 46 & 47 Building Act 2004.

Please find herewith a USB memory stick containing copies of Building Consent documentation for
your perusal; please forward your comments and a copy of your invoice to the writer at the following
address: Auckland Council, Building Control — Central, Ground Floor, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Central.

Yours Faithfully

P Sy

Tan Hay
SENIOR BUILDING CONTROL PROCESSOR

Direct Dial pH: (09) 353 9301
E-mail: ian.hay@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz




mailto:reviews@fire.org.nz

mailto:ian.hay@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz



		Ian Hay








From: lan Hay (ACE) <lan.Hay@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 27 February 2017 3:49 PM
To: DR Reviews
Subject: NZFS FEU Letter 71-77 Customs Street East, Building Consent application N°

B2016/10829/2 - 53 level apartment / retail building
Attachments: NZFS FEU Letter 71-77 Customs Street East.doc

Hi Emma, please find attached letter requesting NZFS comment with respect to fire design for this building —
believe Ed Claridge has already forwarded relevant documentation to NZFS earlier today,

Regards,
lan

lan Hay | Senior Building Control Processor

Building Control Central

Ph: 09 353 9301 | Extn (40) 9301

Auckland Council, Graham Street Service Centre, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
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From: Hou, Jessie

Sent: Friday, 3 March 2017 2:57 PM

To: lan.Hay@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Cc: Engineers; ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz
Subject: 69 - 105 Customs Street E - complete architectural plans
Hi lan,

Is it possible to request the complete set of architectural plans for this project through you?

The ones we have only include up to drawing No. 3-220, hence we are missing information on the facade, balcony
layout, door details, signages etc.

If we can also receive that in electronic version too (if available) that would be most appreciated, as this will help
with keyword searching within the document.

Regards,

Jessie Hou
Senior Fire Engineer
Fire Engineering Unit

New Zealand Fire Service

DDI: (09) 354 5114
Mobile: (027) 490 9885
Email: Jessie.Hou@fire.org.nz

National Headquarters Auckland, 2 Poynton Terrace, Auckland
Whakaratonga Twi PO Box 684441 Auckland 1145

Te Manati o nga ratonga ohotata kia haumaru ake ai a Aotearoa | Leading integrated fire and emergency services for a safer New Zealand










To: Fire Engineering; ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Hi Ed,

Yes, we have carried on the review with the information available, although | just want to check with you to see if
you have the FDS results for some RC scenarios?

We are missing RC01, RCO5, and RC15B from our files and wonder if they may have been an interruption in our data
transfer when you came over with the hard drive?

Regards,
Jessie

From: Ed Claridge [mailto:ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz] On Behalf Of Fire Engineering
Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 4:28 p.m.

To: Hou, Jessie <Jessie.Hou@fire.org.nz>; lan Hay (ACE) <lan.Hay@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Cc: Engineers <Engineers@fire.org.nz>

Subject: RE: 69 - 105 Customs Street E - complete architectural plans

Hi Jessie,

We don’t have these details as it was not part of the submission. Please can you continue the review in
any case, and if this is an issue, (which it likely is) noting that.these details were not available etc. We are
aware of the coordination implications of this.

Regards

Ed Claridge | Principal Fire Engineer

Ph (09) 353 9372 | Internal Extn: (46) 9372 \Mobile: 021 722 714
Auckland Council, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouneiltgovt.nz

From: Hou, Jessie [mailto:Jessie.Hou@fire.org.nz]

Sent: Friday, 3 March 2017 2:57 p.m.

To: Ian Hay (ACE)

Cc: Engineers; Ed Claridge

Subject: 69 - 105 Customs Street E - complete architectural plans

Hi lan,

Is it possible torequest the complete set of architectural plans for this project through you?

The ones we have only include up to drawing No. 3-220, hence we are missing information on the facade, balcony
layout, door details, signages etc.

If we can also receive that in electronic version too (if available) that would be most appreciated, as this will help
with keyword searching within the document.

Regards,





Jessie Hou
Senior Fire Engineer
Fire Engineering Unit

New Zealand Fire Service

DDI: (09) 354 5114
Mobile: (027) 490 9885
Email: Jessie.Hou@fire.org.nz

National Headquarters Auckland, 2 Poynton Terrace, Auckland
rmysmewsl PO Box 68444, Auckland 1145

Te Manati o nga ratonga ohotata kia haumaru ake ai a Aotearoa | Leading integrated fire and emergency services for a safer New Zealand
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Notice: This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential or the subject of legal privilege. If you received it in error:
1. Please let us know immediately by return email and then delete the email and your reply.
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There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free.
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New Zealand Fire Service
Building Memorandum

NEW ZEALAND Memo Issue 1

F I RE Date 15 March 2017

SERVICE Design Review No 10026

Whakaratenga Iwi

In accordance with section 47 of the Building Act 2004 the New Zealand Fire Service (NZFS)
provides advice to the Auckland Council in respect of the following building:

Building Consent Authority (BCA) Reference

File Ref B/2016/10829/2 Contact lan-Hay

Property Information

Street Number 69-105 Legal Description &

City/Region Auckland

Street Name Customs Street East

Town/Suburb Central

Owner/Registered

Proprietor

Premises /
Company Name

Design Details

Architect Peddle Thorp Architects Ltd

Fire Engineer Tony Enright, Enright Consulting

Fire Engineering Report 69-105 Customs Street Est Auckland
Volume 1 Customs Residential

Fire Report Title

Fire Report Date 1 December 2016

Version 8

Identifier EC-1502-FER-101(8)
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Drawings Referenced

Description Date Project No. Revision
Enright Consulting Fire Sketches

FSK-112 to FSK-632 1 Dec 2016 1502 A
Peddl_e Thorp_ArchltecturaI Drawings 31 Oct 2016 1457 |
(Detailed Design)

This memorandum is provided based on the information shown above. Note that the
memorandum provides advice on the following matters:

1. Provision of the means of escape from fire.

2. The needs of persons who are authorised by law to enter the building to-undertake fire
fighting.

The fire report uses the Verification Method Amendment 4 as a basis for design. The NZFS
has also referred to this compliance route when providing the advice contained in this memo.

The consent documentation indicates that this is a new building. Under s.17 of the Building Act
2004, the NZFS considers this building should comply with all clauses of the Building Code,
and has assessed the design accordingly.

Introduction

The development located at 69-105 Customs-Street East includes a residential tower (L8 to
L52) upon a mixed-use podium (GF to L7) of retail, car parking, office and recreation, and with
five basement levels (B5 to B1) for plant and further car parking. The adjacent existing
Ballantyne House building will be undergoing a change of use in the future. The proposed
linkage to new tower on B1 will be fire separated with a fire shutter. The numbering convention
is such that levels 4, 14, 24, 34 and 44 are excluded upon client request.

The building is served by two stair shafts, except for L41 and above, and as well in the
basement carparks, where only a single means of escape is available. As part of the fire safety
strategy, a phased evacuation is proposed.

The proposed fire safety systems in the building include: Type 7 fire sprinkler system with
smoke detectors, Type 5 local smoke detection in the apartment units, Type 9 smoke detection
in air handling systems, Type 18 fire hydrant system in the stairs (in the east stair for levels B5
to B1, and in the west stair for levels G to L51). Pressurisation in the west stair from L39 to
L52, and tothe passenger lift shafts, EWIS system and fire control room, emergency lighting
and illuminated exit signs, emergency generator, and firefighting lifts (SE passenger lift and
goods:-lift).

FEDS modelling has been undertaken for 8 challenging fire scenarios and 5 robustness check

scenarios to assess tenability in terms of visibility and/or FED. RSET has been assessed
based on hand calculations for all scenarios.
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New Zealand Fire Service Advice Under Section 47

1.

1.1.

1.2.

MEANS OF ESCAPE

Occupancy / Occupant density — The following issues with regards to the occupancy
within the building require further clarification.

a. Itis unclear if the basement and L2/L3 carparks as well as the L7 pool//spa/gym area
are provided solely for the occupants of the building, or if these will also be available
to customers within the retail and restaurant tenancies. Occupant familiarity with the
building has an impact on the allowable dead end travel distance on these levels
under C/VM2, section 4.1 for the BE scenario.

A dead end travel distance of 49 m has been indicated on fire drawing EC-1502-
FSK-222-(4) LO7 which is only permitted for occupants that are familiar with the
building. Fire report section 13.1.3 also assumes that occupants in the basement
carpark are familiar with the building when adopting a pre-movement time of 30
seconds without justification.

b. Occupancy for the proposed L7 tenancy is unclear. Currently an occupant density of
10 m?/p has been adopted in fire report Table 2-4, without justification for this
reduced occupant density on a level providing recreational activities.

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to provide further
information with regards to occupant familiarity and occupancy within the
building, in order to demonstrate compliance with the Building Code.

Fire safety systems — the following fire safety systems have been noted in the fire
report, which requires further clarification.

a. Fire sprinkler system — fire report section 10 assessed external vertical fire spread,
including fire plumes spreading fire from a lower firecell through an unprotected lower
roof. Please confirm that the adjacent Ballantyne House is equipped with an
automatic fire sprinkler system, as no evidence has been provided in the consent
package demonstrating its effectiveness to control a fire, in order to demonstrate
compliance -with" the vertical fire spread (VS) scenario as outlined in C/VM2
paragraph4.6.

b. EWIS system — As part of the phased evacuation, an EWIS system is provided with
means of two-way communication to facilitate the proposed phased evacuation.
However, the fire report is silent on the proposed extent of two-way communication
coverage, which should be clarified.

As part of the NZFS operational requirement, provision of two-way communication
at the following locations are essential.

i. the fire control room,
ii. sprinkler valve room,
ii. within the West Stair on all levels above ground,
iv. within the East Stair in all basement levels,
v. in the SE passenger lift car,
vi. in the goods lift, and
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1.3.

vii. within all lift lobbies on all levels

c. Jetfans on carpark levels — It appears that jet fans have been specified as part of
the mechanical smoke control system in fire report Appendices A, C and D.
However no references to the jet fans have been made within the fire report except
for in the appendices. The following issues are required to be addressed in order
to demonstrate compliance to the NZBC.

i. Does the proposed jet fan system form part of the buildings fire safety systems,
ii. If so, reasoning for ignoring its impact and excluding it from the FDS models,
iii. On which levels will the jet fans be incorporated (whether or not this includes the
VIP carpark levels on L2 and L3).

Provision of controls for the jet fans are also required to be located in the fire control
room for firefighting operations.

d. Power supply — Continuous power supply should be provided to the following
essential systems, as a minimum, in the event of fire or loss of main power supply.
Without relevant electrical documentation, it is unclear from the fire report if these
systems are also provided with an emergency power supply:

i. Ventilation to the refuge area during fire event
ii. Lifts for fire fighting operations (and for occupant egress, if deemed appropriate)
ii. Electric pump to the hydrant risers

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires.the applicant to address the above
issues relating to provision of fire safety-systems, in order to demonstrate
compliance with the Building Code.

Door mechanism — The NZFS notes the following with regards to the door mechanisms:

a. lItis unclear if the stairs doors are provided with the necessary re-entry mechanism
to cater for the proposed use of refuge area.

b. Fire report section 2.6.2 indicates that for a fire occurring on the residential levels, all
stair doors on /L8 to L51 will be unlock. However, the extent of stair doors unlocking
to levels L7 to B5 is unknown.

c. Where lift lobbies are provided with locking devices, preventing NZFS access to the
stairs for carrying out firefighting operations (such as on levels 47 to 51), these shall
also unlock on fire signal.

Capability to manually unlock the stair and lobby doors shall also be in the fire control
room for firefighting operations.

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to provide clarification

with regards to the door mechanism design, in order to demonstrate compliance

with the Building Code.
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1.4.

1.5.

RSET assessment —

a. RSET appear to be assessed for the fire floor in isolation. No consideration on the
effect of merging flows for all occupants from initial evacuation zones. This applies
to all RSET assessments.

b. CFGF - RSET for CFGF shall also consider people in the Grand Lobby (150 people)
and the potential delay from queuing.

c. CFO01 - Multiple compartments have been created to allow for different tenancies on
L1, as such, the 60s pre-movement times should be adopted for areas remote from
the fire origin instead of the proposed 30s in Section 13.3.3.

d. CFO05 - The travel distance considered in RSET calculation is 54 m from the south
balcony. As this is an exterior space and the fire is placed within the building, a 60 s
pre-movement times should be adopted instead of the proposed 30s.in Section
13.4.2.

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to amend the above
RSET assessments, in order to demonstrate compliance with.the Building Code.

ASET assessments —

a. Sensitivity analysis — The proposed FDS simulation grid sizes are justified with D*
alone which no longer in accordance with the FDS technical documentation. Given
the results are on the low side of the previously accepted D* range (e.g. for CF05
D* = 4.7), sensitivity analyses should be undertaken per FDS User Guide to confirm
suitability of the proposed grid size.

b. Device locations for tenability assessment — Where more than one storey is
modelled, tenability devices shall be placed at 2 m above every floor level, especially
within the stairs as occupants will be traversing the stairs during escape.

c. CFB5 - The stair lobby on the left west stair is modelled differently to the B5 floor
plan (Peddle Thorp plan 1457-A-2-112 and fire sketch EC-1502-FSK-112-(4) B5).
Furthermore, two vertical slots have been modelled from the stair lobby, allowing
smoke to enter two enclosed spaces adjacent to the stair lobby without justification.

d. CF47:- This scenario would require a robustness check (RC) check on visibility per
C/VM2 paragraph 4.10 as this is a single vertical escape serving L41 to L52. It is
noted in the FDS file package that visibility within the stair has been plotted, and that
visibility drops below 5 m between 154 s and 177 s which is not permitted under
CIVM2.

e. RCB5 - The failed stair lobby door appear to have been modelled as half width only.
This shall be modelled full width open for the entire modelling duration.

f. RCI15A - Tenability should also be assessed outside the area of fire origin, i.e. in
the corridor which forms part of the egress route.

g. RCI15B - Visibility drops below 5 m for both stairs when occupants from NAFO open

the stair doors. This appears to be different from Figure 14-10 in the FER, please
clarify the discrepancies as this does not comply with the acceptance criterion of
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1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

"visibility shall not be less than 5.0 m in more than one vertical escape route for the
period of the RSET".

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to amend the models
and/or justify the above ASET assessments, in order to demonstrate compliance
with the Building Code.

Additional modelling — A challenging fire scenario and a robustness check in the
Ground Floor double height void space should also be considered, as a fire in this space
would result in a longer detection time and a larger fire size, while impacting occupants
on both the Ground Floor and L1.
The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to provide:
a. an additional CF assessment, as well as
b. an RC assessment on the ground floor in the double height space,
in order to demonstrate compliance with the Building Code.
Refuge areas — fire report section 2.6.2 refers to “designated places of safety” as part
of the evacuation strategy whereby occupant can re-enter the corridors of the designated
floors, indicated by safety green with white chevron stair side.
As these refuge areas are no different to the floors above, it is unclear how occupant
safety could be ensured in the event of.a fire located on one of these refuge floors and
its potential impact on egress procedures.
The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to clarify the proposed
evacuation procedure in the event of these refuge areas being the fire origin in
order to demonstrate compliance with the Building Code.
Surface finish requirements — Fire report Table 11-1 is silent on internal surface lining
requirements for:
a. Internal surfaces of ducts for HVAC systems
b. External surfaces of ducts for HVAC systems
c.. Acoustic treatments and pipe insulation within air handling plenums in sleeping uses
The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to provide the
requirements on above surface finishes, in order to demonstrate compliance with
the Building Code.
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1.9.

1.10.

1.11,

Inconsistent fire/smoke separations — The following fire/smoke separations have
been noted in the fire report / fire sketches that shall be coordinated within the document,
the architectural plan and between relevant services:

a. lItis unclear if the L2 and L3 VIP carpark levels will form separate firecells as while
60 min fire separations are indicated on the plan, there appear to be no references
to the car lift doors confirming that these car lift doors will be fire rated on both levels.

b. L39 fire separation of rising and descending flights to the west stair is proposed in
the fire report section 2.6.3. Fire sketch EC-1502-FSK-512-(4) L39 and Peddle Thorp
plans 1457-A-3-176, 1457-A-3-178 however appear to indicate smoke separation
only within the west stair, which is inconsistent.

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to provide further
information with regards to the above inconsistencies in terms of fire/smoke
separation, in order to demonstrate compliance with the Building Code.

Documentation Coordination —

a. Fire report sections 2.5.1 and 2.5.2 have denoted various areas with “ * 7 without
further explanations. “Type A”, “Type B”, “(upper)”, “(lower)”, and “(reduced)” have
also been used to describe different areas of the building. While this appears to have
no impact to the occupancy and occupant load of the building, no explanation have

been provided to confirm this conclusion.

b. Building fire hydrants are provided in.the building, on half landings, on levels B5 to
B1 in the East Stair, and on levels ground to L55.

However, the Peddle Thorp plan 1457-A-3-176 shows the highest level indicated with
internal fire hydrant is only up.to L50. Furthermore, these are also shown on full
landings as opposed to the half landing locations proposed in fire report section 2.6.4.
Note this is a previously agreed arrangement at the FEB meeting held on 30 Nov
2015 (fire report appendix A.2, section 5. D) L.).

c. Yellow hatched areas have been indicated in fire sketches EC-1502-FSK-112 (4) to
EC-1502-FSK-142(4) on levels B5 to B2 without legend.

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to amend relevant
documentations and coordinate the amendments to applicable services, in order
to demonstrate compliance with the Building Code.

Completeness of documentation — The plans and specifications provided to the NZFS
do not contain the following information, necessary to demonstrate compliance with the
Building Code and/or carry out the proposed building work in accordance with the
recommendations of the fire report:

a. Details of proposed surface finishes, including evidence that the specified product(s)
will meet the Material Group Number(s) as specified in the fire report.

b. Details of propose flooring, including evidence that the specified product(s) will meet
the critical radiant fluxes(s) as specified in the fire report.
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2.

2.1.

2.2.

c. Details of proposed external wall cladding, including evidence that the specified
product(s) will not exceed the acceptable peak rate of heat release and total heat
released as specified in the fire report.

d. Fire-rated construction details, showing how the assembly is to achieve the fire
resistance rating specified in the fire report.

e. Details of all materials and systems being used to restrict the spread of fire for
penetrations through fire separations, and the standard of fire resistance that will be
achieved.

f.  The location of proposed emergency lighting shown clearly on the drawings.

g. Confirmation that the design meets the combination actions for fire requirements of
AS/NZS 1170

h. Confirmation that the design meets the post-fire structural requirements of NZS
31012 with specific reference to section 4.8 and the requirements.to prevent walls
collapsing outwards in the event of fire.

i. Confirmation of Construction Monitoring arrangements to include details of fire design
features or of safety-related systems (as specified .in-Practice Note 22, Appendix C)
that require specific installation or commissioning inspections during the
Construction Monitoring phase.

The NZFS recommends that the BCA ensures the applicant provides the
information listed above in order to demonstrate compliance with the Building
Code.

FIREFIGHTING OPERATIONS

Fire service vehicular access— fire report section 12 indicates that fire service access
is available from both Customs Street East and Gore Street Lane. Please refer to
Appendix B.3 NZFS comments dated 23 Dec 2015, item 2.1. This states that Gore Street
as not acceptable for fire service access due to its width and one-way arrangement,
despite multiple critical access points being off Gore Street.

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to amend the fire
documentations and provide suitable access for fire service, in order to
demonstrate compliance with the Building Code.

Canopy for firefighting protection — Peddle Thorp plan 1457-A-3-211 indicates a glass
canopy (on Customs St E) supported by exposed steel frame for protection against falling
glass. The NZFS considers that given the impact of a falling glass or object for this
building of this height, potentially damaging the firefighting hoses or cause injury to the
firefighters, a canopy shall be provided in compliance with NZS 4510:2008, and satisfy
the following performance criteria:

a. Withstand impact of a 100 kg object (file cabinet / person) from the highest floor

1 AS/NZS 1170.0:2002 Structural design actions - General Principles
2 NZS 3101:2006 CONCRETE STRUCTURES Part 1 - The Design Of Concrete Structures
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2.3.

2.4,

b. Provides protection for a minimum 1.0 m width either side of the panel/FSI/FHI and
project at least 1.0 m out from the building

The NZFS recommends that the BCA requires the applicant to provide safe access
to the building and to conduct firefighting and rescue operations, in order to
demonstrate compliance with the Building Code.

Considering the height of the proposed building, the following additional features
are considered essential to facilitate NZFS operations as described in the MBIE
Practice Advisory 18.

Fire control room — To facilitate firefighting operations, the NZFS would normally
require the fire control room be co-located with the security room and have them located
on the fire service access level (i.e. the ground floor). This does not appear to be the
case where the fire control room and the security / comms room are located separately
and in basement level B1.

It is also worth noting, the single means of escape arrangement in the basement levels
would cause counter-flow to occur as the fire crew access the fire control room in B1.

In addition, the proposed design and facilities provided within the fire control room should
be clearly stated for review.

In light of the fire control room being-accessed off Gore Street lane, the NZFS
recommends the relocation of the FHI.and FSI to Gore Street lane (within 20m of an
appliance located at the corner of Gore Street and Gore Street lane). This is also
considered of benefit to the client as this shift would maximise street frontage for retail
display and may reduce the bracing requirements for the canopy on the Customs Street
East elevation.

Schematics of means of escape / access — Due to the complexity in firefighting access
caused by discontinuity of the stairs and lifts, as well as single means of escapes
occurring within the building, a 3D_schematics is required to be provided in the fire
control room including all of the information below:

Location of the fire control room, sprinkler valve room, pump room, and VDU repeater
Floor levels accessed by the SE passenger lift (note L5 and L6 are not accessible via
this lift)

Floor levels accessed by the goods lift

Locations of refuge areas

Levels where single means of escape occur

Levels in the residential tower where common corridors are available for firefighting
set-up

g. Location of the “cross-over” level where the fire crew can no longer utilize the SE
passenger lift for firefighting operations

ocp

~@ao
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2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

Fire hydrant system — With a building of this height, the NZFS requires specific
consideration and design for the hydrant system to allow for:

a. The hydrant to be fed directly from town’s main, and
b. In the event of town’s main failure, that any fire service inlets need to be connected

prior to the pump

Fire fighting lifts — the fire report indicates that both passenger lifts and the goods lift
may be used for firefighting purposes and will be “hardened”. It is unclear what does a
“hardened” lift constitute. To ensure the proposed lifts could be used in firefighting
operation, the following parameters shall meet the requirements of BS 9999 (or other
recognised standards for firefighting purposes) and to be licence certified:

Access floors clearly reflected on a 3D schematics firefighting operational planning
Lift car weight capacity to be sufficient in meeting the above standard

Lift car sizing to be sufficient in meeting the above standard

Provision of emergency power supply

Two-way communications to the fire control centre

Positively pressurised

Firefighting Lifts to be clearly labelled for easy identification. by the firefighting crews

@~oooow

Fire service access to stairs — for safe and effective firefighting operations, a protected
lobby shall be provided to connect the firefighting. lift to the stair (to access the hydrants).
Currently this does not exist on levels 47 to 51 for the full floor penthouses.

Manual override to the fire shutter in B1 — In the event of a fire shutter malfunction, a
manual override shall be incorporated into the fire shutter mechanism. This is to provide
fire crews with the ability to manually activate the fire shutter in the B1 carpark that links
to Ballantyne House, in orderto maintain fire separation between the buildings.

The NZFS recommends-that the BCA requires the applicant to provide the above
firefighting facilities in support of the NZFS operation for this tall building.

New Zealand Fire Service Recommendation

1.

FEB process — The fire safety assessment work has been based on methodology outlined
in C/VM2. Section 1.3 of C/VM2 states that the design requirements are to be ascertained
via the Fire Engineering Brief (FEB) process. This is to ensure that all design parameters
have been agreed between the stakeholders before any design work is carried out, thus
reducing the risk of additional work being required at consent.

The NZFS notes that while a meeting was held on 4 August 2015 between Auckland
Council, NZFS, and Enright Consulting, and a FEB has been submitted. No response is
received by the NZFS on email dated 23 December 2015 with items relating to NZFS
requirements hence the FEB was not closed out and the FEB process has not been
completed. It should be noted that a significant number of these comments could have
been addressed in advance of consent during the FEB process. Therefore the NZFS
recommends that the BCA encourages the applicant to follow the FEB process for all
C/VM2 designs.
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2. Phased evacuation —to optimise egress capacity and to facilitate firefighting operation in
high rise buildings, a phased evacuation strategy is proposed in fire report section 2.6.2
and the fire matrix in Appendix C.

The NZFS requires for firefighting operations that the initial evacuation zones typically be
the firecell (or floor, whichever is greater) with the fire signal, and one firecell above,
except for the following locations due to egress arrangements:

a. Afire in the basement carpark would require evacuation of the entire basement carpark
(levels B5 to B1).

b. A fire in the ground floor or L1 would evacuate the ground floor firecell and the firecell
above it (L2 firecell).

c. Afire on L40 to L52 would require all occupants on L40 to L52 to evacuate as L41 to
L52 is served by a single means of escape.

A voice message (in a language understood by the occupants as well as in English) is
recommended be delivered to the entire building notifying of a fire within the building, and
occupants are able to self-evacuate should they wish to do so. Firefighting operations will
be staged at one floor below the fire floor.

An automatic cascading alarm shall be provided as part of the EWIS system to expand
the evacuation zone until NZFS’s manual intervention of the system. This should be set
on an agreed interval (e.g. 10 minutes) to cascade the evacuation signal to one firecell
above and below the initial evacuation zone. This-is part of the NZFS procedures for tall
high rise building and the fire matrix shall-be. amended to reflect these requirements.

3. Evacuation Scheme — The NZFS notes that this building is subject to additional
requirements under the “Fire Safety and Evacuation of Buildings Regulations 2006” as it
provides accommodation for more than 5 persons. Among other things the building
requires an evacuation scheme that must be approved by the NZFS.

Specific procedures developed for occupants to safely egress through the building is of
particular importance fora tall high rise building such as this. Even more so for the single
means of escape provision on L41 to L52. An evacuation consultant should be engaged at
early stage,.any change in egress strategy should result in reassessment to ensure
occupant safety.
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Disclaimer

This memorandum is provided in accordance with section 47 of the Building Act 2004 and as
such does not constitute a regulatory review of all fire safety systems in the design.

Document Control

Action Signature

13 March 2017

Lo [VI-le M)Vl Jessie Hou
(SHET] Colo VA Angela Chen @w 15 March-2017

N T IRl Paul Richards S 15 March 2017

Leading integrated fire and emergency services for a safer New Zealand www.fire.org.nz

Te Manati o nga ratonga ohotata kia haumaru ake ai a Aotearoa

12










From: Purcell, Geoff
Sent: Monday, 3 April 2017 5:29 PM

To:

‘Tony Enright'’; Pauga, Esitone

Cc: ‘Matthew Burton'; 'Stuart Hope'; 'Matt Smith | peddlethorp’; 'Hide, Kevin'; ‘Phung
Le'; Hou, Jessie; Davis, Simon; 'ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz'

Subject: RE: Customs Residential - 69 - 105 Customs Street East, Auckland

Hi Tony

| reviewed the NZFS Engineering Unit memorandum prior to it going out and have missed the conflicting
commentary regarding this.
| am assuming you are referring to the section below in 2.3? Please confirm this?

In light of the fire control room being accessed off Gore Street lane, the NZFS
recommends the relocation of the FHI and FS1 to Gore Street lane (within 20m of an
appliance located at the corner of Gore Street and Gore Street lane) This is also
considered of benefit to the client as this shift would maximise street frontage for retail
display and may reduce the bracing requirements for the canopy on the Customs Street
East elevation.

The intent of this section is that:

1. The Fire Control Room located in the basement would be a compromise for our operations during an

incident in this building.

Our very strong preference is for this Fire Control Room to be located on the ground level near the lift lobby.

This would aid communications and coordination of our operational response, which will provide an
improved outcome for the building occupants and owners during an incident. (Preferred Location in area of
Yellow Highlight below) This location would also allow for a door directly to the outside of the building.

2. In consideration of the Fire Control Room being relocated to this preferred location, NZFS could allow

relocation of the FHI and FSI (from Customs Street face) to the South West corner of the building in Gore
Street Lane. This would have the effect of freeing up window space in Customs Street frontage (Preferred
Location for FHI, FSI, Mimic Panel shown in Red outline below). This would then provide a coordinated co-
location of the FHI, FSI and Mimic in Gore Street Lane near to the Fire Control Room. A mimic panel would
be all that is required at the Customs Street entrance. This would provide the optimum operational
configurationfor this building. This relocation may also result in less onerous canopy design above the
FSI/FHIas the podium setback ensures it is clear of the taller apartment section.

3.. lrealise that this is similar to what you proposed early on in the design. This was prior to discussions
regarding the fire systems design and operating pressures etc. The likelihood of operational crews needing
to boost either the FSI or FHI for this building is quite remote. Their being located at the front entrance
(Customs Street) is less important now that we know this information. Having the attendance point any
further along Gore Street Lane would not work as it would result in the fire appliance blocking up the lane.
This restriction would limit our options of using an aerial appliance and the lane could also easily be
obstructed by delivery vehicles parking there restricting any appliance access. This is the reason why the

attendance point further along Gore Street Lane was dismissed as a viable option early on in our discussions.
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Distance (In Red Below) to FHI, FSI from Gore Street attendance point = 18m which would comply with
NZS4510:2008.

Appliance would stay out on Gore Street, clear of the building, so as not to restrict aerial appliance access to Gore
Street Lane.
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Please advise if this answers your questions regarding this matter?
Please feel free to give me a phone call to discuss if you require further.

Thanks

Regards
Geoff





Geoff Purcell
Assistant Area Commander

New Zealand Fire Service
DDI: (09) 302 5102
Mobile: (027) 4600 234
NEW ZEALAND Email: geoff.purcell@fire.org.nz
F I RE Auckland City Fire Area
50 Pitt Street, City
SERVICE PO Box 68646, Newton, Auckland 1145

Whakaratonga Iwi

Te Manati o nga ratonga ohotata kia haumaru ake ai a Aotearoa | Leading integrated fire and emergency services for a safer New Zealand

“It’s OK, to say you're not OK”

From: Tony Enright [mailto:tony@enrightconsulting.com]

Sent: Thursday, 30 March 2017 2:54 p.m.

To: Pauga, Esitone <Esitone.Pauga@fire.org.nz>; Purcell, Geoff <Geoff.Purcell@fire.org.nz>

Cc: 'Matthew Burton' <matt@protechdesign.co.nz>; 'Stuart Hope' <stuart@protechdesign.co.nz>; 'Matt Smith |
peddlethorp' <matts@peddlethorp.co.nz>; 'Hide, Kevin' <Kevin.Hide@mottmac.com>; 'Phung Le'
<Phung.Le@aurecongroup.com>

Subject: Customs Residential - 69 - 105 Customs Street East, Auckland

Importance: High

Esi, Geoff,
Please find enclosed the NZFS Engineering Unit memorandum for this project.

Stuart Hope and | are concerned that some of the directions within this memorandum are contrary to what you
have previously told us. In fact, some seem to be the reverse of what you’d told us.

Given that the engineering unit staff were not party to any of the meetings, can you please check and confirm that
this memorandum accurately reflects NZFS operational requirements? Or, if this is not the case, then can you please
ask the engineering unit to revise it?

Thanks in advance.
Regards,

Tony Enright, PhD

Chartered Professional Engineer
Fellow, Engineers Australia

ZAENRIGHT

B C OMNSULTING

PO Box 84
Black Rock, VIC 3193
AUSTRALIA

Phone: +61 (0)458 111 022
www.enrightconsulting.com

This e-mail message has been scanned and cleared by MailMarshal http://www.fire.org.nz






Regards
Geoff

Geoff Purcell
Assistant Area Commander

NEW ZEALAND

F I RE New Zealand Fire Service

SERVICE DDI:_(09) 302 5102

Whakaratonga Twi Mobile: (027) 4600 234

Email: geoff.purcell@fire.org.nz
Auckland City Fire Area

50 Pitt Street, City

PO Box 68646, Newton, Auckland 1145

Te Manati o nga ratonga ohotata kia haumaru ake ai a Aotearoa | Leading integrated fire and emergency services for a safer New Zealand
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From: Tony Enright [mailto:tony@enrightconsulting.com]

Sent: Thursday, 30 March 2017 2:54 p.m.

To: Pauga, Esitone ; Purcell, Geoff

Cc: 'Matthew Burton'; 'Stuart Hope' ; 'Matt Smith | peddlethorp'; 'Hide, Kevin'; 'Phung Le'
Subject: Customs Residential - 69 - 105 Customs Street East, Auckland

Importance: High

Esi, Geoff,
Please find enclosed the NZFS Engineering Unit memorandum for this project.

Stuart Hope and | are concerned that some of the directions within this memorandum are contrary to what you
have previously told us. In fact, some seem to be the reverse of what you’d told us.

Given that the engineering unit staff were not party to any of the meetings, can you please check and confirm that
this memorandum accurately reflects NZFS operational requirements? Or, if this is not the case, then can you please
ask the engineering unit to revise it?

Thanks in advance.
Regards,

Tony Enright, PhD

Chartered Professional Engineer
Fellow, Engineers Australia

ZAENRIGHT
e C OSULTING

Black Rock, VIC 3193
AUSTRALIA

Phone: +61 (0)458 111 022
www.enrightconsulting.com

This e-mail message has been scanned and cleared by MailMarshal http://www.fire.org.nz











From: Matt Smith | peddlethorp <matts@peddlethorp.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 10 April 2017 11:43 AM
To: lan Hay (ACE); Ed Claridge
Cc: John Glossop; Nicholas Powell; Vladimir Milinovic (China Construction New

Zealand Limited (Auckland)) (m_vlado@cscecos.com); Hide, Kevin
(Kevin.Hide@mottmac.com); Joshua Grant | peddlethorp; 'Carter John'
(carter_john@cscecos.com); Tony Enright (tony@enrightconsulting.com)

Subject: RE: Building Consent application N° B/2016/10829/2, 71-77 Customs Street East -
fire design aspects of new tower
Attachments: EC-1502-LTR-01 Auckland Council.pdf; EC-1502-Q&A-100-(8).xlsx; EC-1502-

FER-100-(9).pdf

Hilan / Ed,

Please see the attached documents from our fire engineer, Enright Consulting, in response to the comments from
the NZFS FEU.
The attachments include:

- Covering letter from Enright Consulting

- Attachment A: Schedule Q&A addressing each of the 15-03-2017 NZFS comments

- Attachment B: Revised Fire Engineering Report from Enright Consulting (ver. 9)

Please don’t hesitate to contact us with any further queries or comments. | also advise that Tony Enright at Enright
Consulting can be contacted directly if the NZFS wish to quickly resolve any outstanding individual NZFS fire design
concerns. Details as follows:

Tony Enright, PhD

Chartered Professional Engineer
Fellow, Engineers Australia

ENRIGHT
/ CoO \Ru IG| O

PO Box 84
Black Rock, VIC 3193
AUSTRALIA

Phone: +61 (0)458 111 022
www.enrightconsulting.com

Kind Regards

MATT SMITH
Architectural Graduate | B.Arch

Auckland | Northern Steamship Building, Level 2, 122 Quay Street, Akl 1010, New Zealand T +64 9 379 9405
Christchurch | Level 1, 219 High Street, Chch 8011, PO Box 922, Chch 8140, New Zealand, T +64 3 943 6543
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Peddle Thorp Aitken Limited. Note: conditions apply to the use of this email - please refer
http://www.peddlethorp.co.nz/contact/email-disclaimer

From: lan Hay (ACE) [mailto:lan.Hay@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 17 March 2017 4:36 p.m.

To: Joshua Grant | peddlethorp

Cc: Matt Smith | peddlethorp

Subject: Building Consent application N° B/2016/10829/2, 71-77 Customs Street East - fire design aspects of new
tower

Hi Joshua / Matt, please find attached NZFS FEU comments with respect to proposed fire design for the building,
plus a covering Council letter identifying the process for addressing the issues raised — please feel free to liaise with
Council fire engineer Ed Claridge should you have any queries regarding the attached as Ed is the contact in Council
dealing with this application — email ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz or phone 09 353 9372,

Regards,
lan

lan Hay | Senior Building Control Processor

Building Control Central

Ph: 09 353 9301 | Extn (40) 9301

Auckland Council, Graham Street Service Centre, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may
be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this
message or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email message in error please notify
us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any
viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer
system or network. Any views expressed in this email may be those of the individual sender and may not
necessarily reflect the views of Council.










From: Ed Claridge <ed.claridge@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 19 April 2017 11:02 AM

To: Davis, Simon; Pauga, Esitone; Purcell, Geoff

Cc: Hermouet, Etienne

Subject: B/2016/10829/2, 71-77 Customs Street East - fire design

Attachments: RE Building Consent application N° B2016108292, 71-77 Customs Street East - fire

design aspects of new tower

Hi All,

Following on from yesterday’s meeting please see attached the responses to your memorandum. | will prepare a
response along the lines of that discussed including the need to have the firefighting facilities agreed in writing, or
by a FFF checklist.

Regards

Ed Claridge | Principal Fire Engineer

Ph (09) 353 9372 | Internal Extn: (46) 9372 | Mobile: 021 722 714
Auckland Council, 35 Graham Street, Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Rethink your inorganics.

Donate it. Sell it. Or book it in.

Auckland ﬂ/

MAKE THEMODST OF WASTE A
N .CO.NE T hnmgrgﬂnpﬂi! m._ﬁ_ﬁ_p

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email
message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any
viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views expressed in
this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Council.
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